Decision No. & 7Lt

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TES STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

L , . .
lu . '.- .
G

VENTURA REFINING COMPANY,
Complainant,

va.
CASE NO. 1189.
SOUTEBEN PACIFIC COMPANY,
ATCEISON,TOPEXKA & SANTA FE RY. CO.
LOS ANGEIRS & SALT LAKE RAILROAD CO.
PACIFIC ELECTRIC. RATLWAY COMPANY,
Deferdants.

0 et Bl Vsl B sl Ny sl Vg R W Qe

Sanborn & Roehl, for the Complainant,

E.C.Booth, for Southern Pacifiec Company,

BE.W.Camp and A.M.Reinhardt, for The Atchiason,lopeka
& Santa Fe Railway Company,

Prank Kerr, for Pacific Electris Rallway Company.

LOVELAND, COMMISSIONER:
CEINION

This complaint filed December 31, 1917, alleges that the
rates on petroleunm refined oils from Fillmore to local points on-the
lines of Soutkhern Pacific Company are excessive, unjust, unreasonsable,
discriminatory and uwnlawful; that local rates of Southexrn Pacific Conm-
pany,from Sen Pedxro to. points on its line, subject complainant to undue
and unreasonsble prejudice and disadvantage, and confer und.ne; and
mareasonable preference and advantages 'upon shippers from San Pedro;
that the defendants maintain Jjoint rates and through routes from East

Jan Padro, EL Sgunde, Stewart, Colegrova and thar painte to variems

pointe of deatination on the lLinea of the several defendants, which

Joint rates confer tmdme ard unreasonable preferences and advantages

upon shippers and manufacturers of refined oils at those points; that
defendants falled and refused to publish reasonable Jjoint rates or any

Joint ratem from Fillmore t¢ the same destinations,. to which joint rates

are published from othexr refineries arnd shipping points.and that such
refuasal subjects complainant t0 undue and unreasonable rrejudice and

disadvantage; that for two years prior to filing of complaint, complain-

~l-




ant has pald Southexrn Pacific Compsny excessive, unrea;onable and
discriminetory freight rates for the transportation of o¢il fronm
Fillmore to Lot Angeles and Colton, and had during the same period
paid to the defendanta, Southern Pacific Conmpany, and the Atochison,
Topeka & Sents Fe Railway Company, excessive, unreaaonabio and

discriminatory iatoa for the transportation of 911 from Fillmore, on

the Soutbern Pacific lines, to Slauson, & point on the Santa Fe.

Tho Commission is asked to establish just and reason-
able rates for the tramsportation of oil from Pillmore to points
on the lines of Sounthern Pacific Company in Californis, and Joint
rates from Fillmore to points on lines of other defendants.  Rep-
aration is salked on shipments moving from Fillmore to Los ingeles,
Colton and Slenson for the period Jamuary 1, 1916 to December 27, 1517,
inclusive, based 8 cents pexr 100 pouﬁda from Fillmore to Los Angeles
and Sleuson, and 15 cents per 100 poﬁnds‘from Pillmore to Colton,
together with interest at rate of 7% per emrum. Cerloasd ratee only:
aré involved.
' All of the defendants filed answers, in effect denying
the various allegatlons of the complaeint and praying that the pro-
ceeding be diamissed. In a supplemental answer, f£iled May 13, 1918,
the Southern Pacific COm@any denies the Jurisdiction of this Commiasion
to hear and determine thias case, by virtue of the proclamation of
the President of the United States, under which the federal government
assumed control of the rallroad lines of the deferndant for war pur-
poges on.Decembcr 28, 1917, and also wnder the provisions of the
Federal Control Act, passed by Congress larch 21, 1918.

Public hearings were held at Los‘Angelea'May 23, 1919,
and st Sen Frencisso om June 11, 1919. Final briefs were submitted




Augaat 14, 1919, and the case i8 now ready for determination.

Complainant amended its pleading® at the Lirst hea:i‘ing
by eliminating that paxrt of the prayer asking th.ta Commiss on to
prescribe Juat, reasonadle and non-discriminatory rates; there-
fore, there remains for consideration omly the question of an
award of reparation against shipments trsmsported January 1,1916
t0 dbut not including December 28, 1917, this latter date being
the day the federal govermment assumed conixrol of the rallroads
for war purposes under the President's proslamation.

Comnsel Tor defendants did not seriounsly urge, either _
at the hearings or in his brief, that this Commission had no
Jurisdiction to award reparation sagainat these shipments.

I am of the opinionr Jurisdiction over reparation adjust-
menta :.nvo‘lving traffic moved pricr to December 28, 1917 iz with:
the Commisaion and will, therefors, decide the case on its
mexita. |

Petroleun and petroleum products to a largé extent move
under commodity rates in the State of Californis, but where no
commodity rates are published, the oharges are based on the
5th Clags rates for gasoline and refined oile, as per Western
Classification, and on 80% of the 6tk Clasa for engine diatillate,
as per Pacific Freight Tariff Bureau Exception Sheet. on
account of this differentistion between engine' distillate and
other refined producta of petroleum, the formex, when hereinafter
alluded to, will for more convenient discussion be termed dis-
tillate, while gasoline, kerosene, lubricating oll and other
rofined productas will ‘be roforred to a8 refined products.




The following table sets Lforth the milemge, <he rates
in offoct at the time shipments moved, also the 5th Class rates

vetweon the points in aquesiion :

From ; ; Rate per Ton of 2000 Pounds

Tillmore : liles 3 Relfined : wigtlllate 3 OUR CIaSy
: : Produncts : : Rate

7o : : : :

Los ; ; ‘ : _ ;

Angeles 55 s $3.00 : 52440 : $2«00

Colton : 118  : A 6420 : B 5.10 : 640

Slauson = 62 . & 3.40 : D 2.80 : 3.80

A = Oth Cless of $3.00 Fillmore to Los Angoles »vlus
commod ity rete of {$5.20 thonce o0 Riverside as
nexdinume.

B ~ 804 of 5th Class, or $2.40, FLllmore to Los Angeles,
Plus Sen Redro commodity rate of $2.70.

C = 5th Class of $3.00, Fillmore %o Los Angoles plus
tchison, Topoka & Samte Fe commodity rate of 40
cents thonce.
D - 80% of 5th Class or $2.40 Fillmore %o Log Angoles
vlus Ltehison, Tovoka & Sants Fo commodity rate of
40 conts thence.

It is to be noted that no through commodity rates are
in effect to oither of those three roints. 2o Los Angeles the
elass ratos govern while the rates to Colion and Slauson are
wede up of & combination of the claess axd commodity rates over
L08 dngoles, the rate from latter point to Colton being the San
Pedro +to Colton rate held as & maximum.

The complainant hos for some years been shivping distil-
late and refined yroducts to voints in Southern California and

elsewhere, dut princivally %o Los Angeles, Colton =nd Slauson.

-4-

.
s e

VN e
<ot ey Vil




Fillmore is located oz the main line of the sQuthern Pacifio
'company, votweon Montalvo and Ssugus, and, a8 the preceding table
shows, is 55 mniles from Los Angoles, Colton is on the main
line of the Southern Pacific 58 miles wpast. of Log Angeles,

or 113 miles from Fillmore. Slanson is a point on the Redondo
Brancz of the Ssanta Fe, 7 miles from los Angeles, or 62 miles
from Fillmore.

Considering f£irst the rates from Fillmere to Los Angeles;
the rate on Refined Products is $3.00 per ton for a distance of
55 miles, the rate wmer ton yer mile 5.45 cents and the earnings
ver car mile based on 67,000 pounds, which is the average load-
ing of equipmont of complairent, is ,@1.8!.

70 market 1ts producis succesgsfully, complainant was
obliged to moet the compotition of the Standawxd 01l Company

shipping from Bl Segundo, the Uniom 0il Company shipping from

Stewart, and such shippefs who brought oll to San Pedro and other

¢oast ports by vessel and reshippe& by rall to Los Angeles.

ALlL of the defendants maintain a rate of 40 conts por ton
to Los ingeles fLrom produncing and shipping points on their
resyective lines. The defendmt, Southerm Pacific Company,
vublished this rate Lrom Sen. Pedro, & distance of 25 miles, walch
Tields the carrier l.6 conts por ton ver mile, ¢r 55 cents ver
car mile, besed on loading of 67,000 poundse

I defondant accorded complainant the same rate per ton
ver mile from Fillmore to Los Angeles as it published from
San edro, the compleinant would be entitled to m rate of about -
90 cents ver tone. Dofeondant contended that a rate o2 40
cents ner ton Lfrom Saxn Peldro to Los Angeles 1is wndwly low and
should not be used a8 & moasure of comparison to establish
reasonable rates from Fillmoree.

-5-




For same time prior to the establishment of the 40 cenmt
rate from the differcnt shinping woints mentiong& a rate of
60 cents had boen in force. The evidence shows there was
considorsble rivalry botwoen some of the defemdants to locate
the rofinery of the Standard 01l Company oun thelr respective
ralls and that the plant was finally located at El Seguwndo,
served by the Samta Fe and Pacific Eleciric Railways, the
latter road Veing virtually owned by the Southern Pacific
Company.

The rocord clearly indicates that the Sante Fe succesded
in securing tho location of the plant at E1 Segundo by offor=
ing the same rate inducoments as were tonderod by the Sounthern
Pacific Company and 1t is gquite apparent that the rate of 40
cents vor ton granted complainant?s competitors was the rosult
of eZforts of the varlous carrlers %o locate the Stendard 01l
Company's plent on their rails end cammot be congldered as a
forced oxr compelled rate.

However, notwithstanding the circumstances swrrounding
establishment of the 40 cent rate, the presunption should not
be Indulged that this rate is in and of itself reasonable,

although there cen be no doubt it creates a wmiust diserimin-

atlion sgainst complainant. In the aetozudnafiqn © of Just

and roasonable rates this Commission must, in making rate com~

pa:isona, consider rates that are Just and reasonable in ckharactex

which brings ws to o consideration of rates For approximately

equi-distant points mainteindd by defendant Southern Pacific

Conpany either locally_or Jointly with other defendant carriors.
The following table will be helpful in this conneotiond




DISTIILATE AND REPINSD PRODUCTS

Miles: Rate
Per
Ton

Rate npexr car
mile . baged
67,000
pounds load-
. Ing.

Rate
rer
Ton
Wle

4 s e

ss]l 25 B0 B A% 4% 0P

a0 RAINN &2 PP 2N BB 00
sbIs S0 20 a5 tF o8

o sb] 08 5 02

L1 N1
L1 3N 1)

$.0545
<0436

«0245
<0241

Fillmore ($3.00 &4

( 2.40 B
140
1440

Los Angeles $1.83

le46
«82
+81

San Pedro Pomona

5 5% B 55 B3 S

Stewart Naxrod
(Vie Pacific Elec.
(Southern:Pacific.

"t 3D $F #F 08 »b AR

¥ *% B4 S5 48 B)

o5 45 sb SR B 4% %0 S0 0P
[ )

=1 Segundo : Calno
(Via Paciflc Elec.
(Southern:Pacific.

op % 4% 8% 0F 5% 66 A% 3 80 83 4% 8B A0 50 BI85 &% 4% &% 85
oy 24 o

$E BE S5 03 45 8 9

0 %5 03 BB

A = Refined Products.

B - Distillate.

The above table inaicatoa that Lor a main line movement

Pillmore Yo Los Angoles, dofendant, Southern Pacific Compony,
charges rates ver ton ami por ton mile over twice as high as it
choarges complainant’™s compotitors for similar distances, where
vae hauls involve branch line service or two-line movemonts which
adnittedly are more oxvensive than a main line movement over &
single road, and which the carriors have always urged should carry
higher rates.

Dofondants falled to show that these rates were loss than
Just snd reasonavle or that they were not fully romunerative and
in the ebsence of such showing it must be as;umea that the rates

~ wero fully compenssatory Lor the service verformod.
Numperous other comparisons could be cited but the rates

quoted are sufficiont for the npurposes of this case.

-7-




Before considering the rotes to the other points involwed,
it may be well to point out thut dofondents have Lollowed no
vnilorm or consistont basiS'in ad justing oil rates Iin Southern
Californiae. In some cases tho stradght 5th Class rate apply-
ing frox Loz Angoles %o aesﬁination is puolished as o commodity
rate on rclined products anl extended to apvyly from San Pedrb.
Zl Segurdo, East San Podro, Wilmington, Redondo and Stewart.

In othor ceoses, commodlty rates are published fLrom these

v0ints which aro even less vhan the 5th class rate Lrom Lo
S

Angeles. Thore aro instances whero the rates on refined
vroducts and distlllate are the same, while in other cases
distillate tokes much lower rates than rofined products. ' Again,
rates are blanketed f£or consideradle distances. Tae reosult

ls thet the ordinary »ulos of rate construction are absent from
practically the ontire oil rate adjustment in Southorn Californis,
and if vhe Commission were c¢alled uwpon to adjust these inconsisten—~
cles, it would probadbly be necessary 1o make & gonoral rovision

of rates from thoe various shirping polnts in that section.

From Fillmore to Coliton complainent was ocharged & rate of
$6.20 mor ton on rofined produdk and rate of $5.10 vor tom on
distillate. Theze rates, as has hcrotofore beon shovm, are
o full combinatlion of locals over Los Angeles.

Complainant's compotitors 4o not vay & full combination of
lpcals over Los ingelos to reach this same torritory; in fact they
»ay no charge whatever over the Los Angeles rate. Complainant
wes required Yo pay the full local rate Lrom Tos Angeles to
dostination and in addlition thoroto the full 5tk Class wate,
Milimore to Tos ingeles, while its competitors, even though the
oil ney be hauled Into Los Angeles by amothor or tho Same lire,
pey only tho Los fngeles rate to destination.

-G




The practice of malking rates Lor a one line movement Dy
a full combination of locals is not only contrary o well es ~
sablished rrincimnles of rate maldng, but In view of defendants’
practices in comsiructing rates from rofineries of complalinant’s
competitors, the imposition on complainant’s shivments of e fall
combination of locals is wholly unjustified.

The testinony discloses that it was the general »ractice
of defendant carriers to extend the Los Angeles rates to apply
from Sen Podro, El Segundo, Redondo and Stowart, thus creating
a blenket of all the 04l shimning territory in this district,
entirely disregarding tho additional distance of approximetely
25 miles. The creation of this oll centor zone and vhe
arbitrery pablication of rates iIn which the Southern Pacifie,
Sante Peo, Los Angoles & Salt Iake Road and Pacific Eleotric Raitl-
wey perticipatod avpesrs to have doveloped without any consider—
etion 02 the effoct 1t would have upon the movement o2 oll from
produeing points not within the zone.

Defendant, Southorn Pacific Company, rubvlishes 1n connection
with the Pacific Electriz Railwey, frdm Stewart to Carpentoria, for
8 distance of ll4 milos, rates on refined products of 4400 ver
ton, and distillate of $3.20 per tode Prom E1 Segundo to
Nordnofs, a distance of 108 miles, involving & two-lline haul as
well a8 & branch line haul of 15 miles, the defendmt Southern

Pacific Company, Atchison, Tovoks & Sante Feo Reilway Compeny, and

the DPecific Electric Railwey Company, Jjointly, maintain rates on

refined vproducts of $4.20 per ton, and 5336 per ton om dlstillate.




The 8sme rates were maintained by Soutbern Racific Company
from San Pedro to Carpenteria, and Nordhoff, for distances of
116 miles aond 115 miles, respectively. Against these rates
defondsant Southern Pacific Compeny charged complalnent $6.20
per ton on Refined Products and $5.10 ver ton on dlstillate
£rom Pillmore to Colton, o one~line movement of substantlsally

similar distance.

Complainant refoerred to a great many rates in Northern

Celifornia, Tor distances substentially similar as from Filllmore
4o Colton, which rates ranged from $3.20 t0 $3.60 per ton.

Dofendant malntained thet the rate adjustment in Northern
California should not be used as a criterion for rates in
Southorn California as the Northern Celifornia rates were as a
goneral rule below normal on account of compotitive influences
swrrownding thelr esteblishment.

Upor cross examination, nowever, defendants? witness was
waable t¢ satisfactorily oxplain the competitive conditions
'which it i3 claimed wore <responsidble for the lower rate
structure in the nortrhermpart of the state, the vrinciple point
developed Indicating that the reductions were the result of an
attempt to place the different competing points sround the bay
on an oguallty.

©t is unnecossary, howevor, to go into tais question at
longth as & comparison of the Fillmoxe rates with those in

Southorn Califormia will suffice to show the handlcap wnder whiok
Pillmore Is laboring

A witneass for dofondant, The Atchison, Torokas & Santae
Fo Railwsy Company,tostified that rates of $3.00 per ton From

Redondo to Fallbrook, 121 miles, and Redondo to Escondido, 129

miles, bota movements Involving two-branch line hauwls, were

Prosumptively reasonable.

] O=




Complainant nresented as its Eﬁhibit No.l 2 statement show-
ing tonnage snd earnings of all refined olls transyorited by the
Southorn Pacific Company for the year 1914 as reported to this
Commission in complimmce with Genorsl Order No.29. This ex =
2101t shows that for distonces 51 to 100 miles, the tonnage was
carried an average distance of 75 miles at en  average rate of
$1.87 ver ton, am average rate ver ton mile of 2.58 cents and
en average esrning yor car mile of 72 cents, as compared with the
retos against refined o0ils of $3.00 ver ton from Fillmore to
Los sngoles, = distancé of 55 miles, and rate of 540 per ton
from Fillmore Yo Slauson, & distance of 62 miles. The same
oxhidlt shows thet for distances 101 to 150 miles, the average
distance carrlied is 116 miles, the average rate on rofined
0ils 1s $3+89 mpor ton, tho svorage rate por ton mile 3436 cents
and the avorage revenue »or car mlile 88 conmts, as compared with
tae rete on refined products from Fillmore to Colton of $6.420
o ton for a distance of 113 miles. Whlle these average
rates, tdoing the Southern Pacific oil tomnage as o whole, are
not determining factors of what 2 rate should be betweon cer-
taln specified points, yet 1t does lllustrate the fact that %hae
Fillmore retos are much highcr than the average rete for the
entire Southerm Pacific Systenm.

Taere romeins for consideration the rates from Fillmore
%o Slewson, Involving o joint movoment over the Southorn Pacifle,
Fillmore to Loz ingoles, snd Sento Pe, Los Angoles 10 Slauson.
The rates collectod wore based on the Southern Pacific locel
S Pillmore %o Los Angeles of $3.00 por tom, om refined

products, and $2.40 pexr ton on distillate vlus the Santa Te local

Los ingeles to Slamson, of 40 conts per 4on on both commodities.




Inasmuch a8 shipments frow San “edro, Stewart and
- otaer shipping points located on lines otrzer than Tre Atehison,
Topexe & Sents Feo Railway neld the local over Tos Angeles for
the additional service rendered by the Sants Pe Trom Los Angeles
%0 Sluuson, there would Seem (0 e NO good reason why the sanme
basis should not obtein in making rates from Fillmore.
The oil rates from Fillmore were increased June 25,
1918, =5 per Director Genersl of Railroad’s Order No. 28 and
wePL lemont thereto by approximately 25%, dut not to exceed 4%
conts per 100 pounds. TUnder date of April 5, 1919 s reduction
in the rates wss made upor recommendation of the San Frencisco
District Frelght Traffic Committee. .
The following table gives the rates from Fillmore
to ZLos Anseles, Slauson snd Colton bofore the incressed rstes

were ostablished amd *those in effect thereafter:

Rates ver Ton of 2000 Pounds

From Fillrore to Los Angeles:Slausor Colton

-
- -
-
-

Refined Products

June 24, 1918 - 3400 . 53440 T 56,20
Inereased by G.C. No. 28 3.80 1 4,30 : 7.10
Present rate ~ establiskhed by .
District rreight Committee : .
Lpril 5, 1919. 2.60 : 3.00 : $.40

Dis%tillate

June 24, 1918

Increased by G2C. No. 28

Present rate - established ty
District Freight Committee
Aprll &, 1919




It will be noted that the San Frencisco District Freight
Traffic Committoe by its actlon April 5, 1919, recduced the rates
on refined products, Fillmore to Los Angeles from $3.00 in offect
prior to Jume 24, 1918 to $i2.60 and incroased the distillate rate
from $2.40 to $2.60.

From Fillmore to Slauson the rate on rofined producis wes

reduced from $3.40 to $3.00 and on distillate incroased from

$2.80 to $3.00; from Pillmore %o Colton the refined product rate
was reduced from 55.20 S0 $5.40 and the distillate from 55.10 to
54490,

Toe rates ostabllisned by the Distriet Treignt Comuittee no
aoubt took into comsideration the conditions existing April 5,
1919 oand therefore gave thought to the 90 cent Iincreage vlased
in effect by Qonersl Order N0.28.

If tnis 90 cent Ilncrease had bveen deducted from the rates
publisned 4pril 5, 1919, upon recormendstion of the San Franciseco
Committee, the rates would then have been on rofined products,
Pillmore to Los Angeles $1.70, to Slauson $2.10 and to Colton
34450, On distillate, %40 Los Angoles §1.70, to Slauson $2.10
erd $0 Colton $4e00. Compleinent contonds +that these rates:
should be considered as the maximum rates Lor the service when
rondered, they boing the conclusions of the Foderal Traffie
Committen, a majJorlity of whose members wore Lormerly in the employ
of tho Southexrn Pacific, Testern Dacific and Atchison, Topeka &
Sente Fo Rallweys.

Before coneluding 1t is well to call attontion to the gomeral
ad ustment of oil rates L£rom Pillmore at the time of £iling of this
complaint and waich wero unier investigation by the Commission at
the time I1ts Jurdisdiction ovor intrastate carriers wnder federsl
control cezced. Although these rates are not now in issue, &

brief referonce to thom will bo onlightening by way of )

saowing the genoral vrejudiclal rosition in vhich




complainent was placed. Iron Pillmore to Lojeve and the terri-

tory north thereol the rztes on distilliate end refined products were
vesed straight 5th Class and 80/ of 5th Classe, rosnectively, where-
oS commodity rates were concwrrantly in effect from 3sn Pedro and
other Southern Colifornia shiponivg plants to same noints of des=-
tination which wore uniformly lower. IFor insinuco, tho rate on
refined oils from Fillmore %o lojave, 94 miles, is (8.80 per ton
while from Sem Pedro to Mojave, 126 miles, the rate 1s 56.00 per tone
his differonce is reflected et all points north.  Owing © the
absence of through rates from Fillmore, 1% is necessary to combine
op Ssugus, the Jjuncvion point Lfor the line running north through

«ne San Joaquin Valley aﬁd south t0 Southern Califommia. mhere

ig no commodity rete detwoen thege points, the 5t%th Class rate

belng ©2.80 per ton for heul of 24 miles, whereas for & similar
distance from son Pedro to Los Angeles rate of 40 ceonts per ton
obteins. A commodity rate from Pillmore %o Saugus more in line
with those vrevailing botween pointe of equal distance would place
Mllmore in o botver position On Tonmage moviné‘to points'beyond
Ssugus under & combinatvion of rates on this Junction.

Tralfic from Sen Podro oasses threugh the éxpensive
corminals ot Los Angeles and over the San JFernando range oL moun=-
toins, thus ipvolving much greater transportation costs than on the
topnege moving from Fillmore to The some territory. Ii cost of
service and tho length of haoul only were considered, it Lig very
soparent thet rates from rillmore o Mojave and points north should
be lower than rates from Sen Pedro buf for some unexplaired reason
defandant, Southern Pacilic Company, has copetructed Lts rates on
ap exactly opposite lLasis, charging the lower ruber Tfrom San Pedxro
where & longer and moxe expensive gservice is involved. Th&é dis~
oriminstory and unroasonsble condition exists to almost as great

an oxtent ot points enst of Los Angoles.

I




L5 an example, the rate Son Pedro 1o Imperisl, 233 miles,
1s $9.60 on refined products. ¥From Pillmore to Niland, a
haul of eprroximately equal distance, the rate 1s $l2.20.
Not only has San 2edro and voints similarly situated been
given the Los Angeles. rate, which hat the theoretical ef-
feet of placing suek rofineries at Los Angeles some 25
miles closer to destinations, dut distance hes asgain been

disrcgarded by establishment of commodlty rates from the

Southern Californie reflineries to yoints in this territory

lower than from Fillmore to egqui-distant points, as evidenced
*in the Iinstance Just cited. A more aggravated case of
prejudicial and uareacoaable treatment would be difficult
to find.

on congidering all of the evidexnco, the ¢con-
clugion 1s irresistible thot ruates sssecced ot time ship-
ments moved from Fillmoré.were excessive and urreasonable.
There appears €0 be no go0od reacon way complainant should
nov ot all times have been givon ressonadble rates wkich would
inzure 1+ 2geinst discriminetion and vrejudice when com-
pared with ratecs given its competitors in the same general
texritory.

I am of the opinion and find as & fact that
or shipments made by comrlainent Lrom January 1, 1916 %o
December 27, 1917, incl., from Fillmore to Los Angeles,
Colton snd Slausen, complainant was charged excessive,
unreagsonable, discriminsatory and walawful ratés for the
transportation of refined vroducts and distillate and that
Just and feasonable rates should aot have excecded the

following:




Refined Products

Including Gasoline,

Lexosene and " Dietillate -

Lubricating 0il - Rate per
TROM 20 Rate ver Ton Ton

Fillmore = Ios Angeles $1.40 $Le40
" Slauson 1.80 | 1.80
" Colton 4.00 3.20

I further find that complainont peld and bore the
charges at the rates heroin found wireasonable: that it hes been
damaged S0 the extent of the difference between the chargos paid
and thoge that would have accrued at the rate herein found
reasoneble; and that it is emtitled %o reparation with interest
&t rate of 74 ver aﬁnum.

The following form of order is submitted:

Complaint and sncwer koving been filed in the above

entitlel& proceeding, a public hearing heving been reld, the Com-

mizsion being fully apprised in the premises, and basing its or-

der on the findings of fact which appesr in the foregolng opinion,
I IS EEREBY ORDERED thet Southern Pacifie Company

and Tze Atchison, Topcke & Santa Fe Railway Company be, and the

geme are Zeredy authorized and directed to vay uato complainant,

Ventura lefining Company on or befqre December 3lst, 1919, a

sum egqual to the difference between the chsarges paid and those

that would kave accrued 2t the rate herecin found reasonable,

with interest therecon at the rate of 7% wer annum from date of
collection, &8 reperation on account of unreasonshle charges
agweszed on cafload shipments of wetroleum refined »roduots
including gasoline, kerosens, lubricating oll and enginme distil-
late moving from Pillmore to Los Zngeles, Slsuson end Colton
during the perlod Januaxry 1L, 1916 to Docembor 27, 1917, dnelusive.

-

-1 b=




IS IS HERERY PURTHLR ORDERED that 1f an agroement cannot
be reached a3 to the exact amomnt of reparstvion duc, complete
data be submittel to this Commission whon & supplementaxy order

Lixing amount of reparation will be entored.

Tho foregoing opinion and order are heroby apprroved and

ordered filed as tho opinion and oxder of the Rallrcad Commission

oL the State of Callformisa.

Dated at San Francisco, Californis, this ,33/ day

o2 Jotsle. 1910.




